
 
 
 
 
 
#plymaudit 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 12 December 2013 
2.00 pm 
Warspite Room, Council House 
 
Members: 
Councillor Wheeler, Chair 
Councillor Dr. Mahony, Vice Chair 
Councillors Murphy, Stark and Stevens. 
 
Independent Members: 
Mrs Badger, Mr Clarke and Mr Stewart. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
 
Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 Democratic Support 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
Please ask for  Helen Rickman 
T 01752 398444 
E helen.rickman@plymouth.gov.uk 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
Published 3 December 2013 

Public Document Pack



 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 
  
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

Agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 10) 
  
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2013. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT (SIX MONTH 

PROGRESS REPORT)   
(Pages 11 - 38) 

  
 The Council’s internal auditor will submit the Internal Audit Annual Report (six month 

progress report). 
  
6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REVIEW 2013/14   (Pages 39 - 62) 
  
 The Committee will be provided with the Treasury Management and Mid-Year Review 

2013/14. 
  
7. OPERATIONAL RISK AND OPPORTUNITY 

MANAGEMENT - UPDATE REPORT   
(Pages 63 - 68) 

  
 The Head of Corporate Risk and Insurance will submit the Operational Risk and 

Opportunity Management update report. 
  
8. COVERT SURVEILLANCE RIPA   (Pages 69 - 70) 
  
 Members will be provided with the Covert Surveillance RIPA update for their 

information.  
 

  



 

9. AUDIT UPDATE - GRANT THORNTON   (Pages 71 - 8
[...]
 Government Act 2003 requires the Council to set out its Treasury Strategy 
for borrowing and to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy. The Council’s strategy for 
2013/14 was approved by full Council at its budget meeting on 25 February 2013. This 
report provides an update on the progress and outcomes against the Treasury 
Management Strategy for the six month period ended 30 September 2013. It is a 
requirement of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management that a full mid- 
year report, as a minimum, should be presented to Full Council.  
         
The Brilliant Co-operative Council Corporate Plan 2013/14 - 2016/17:   
 
Effective financial management is fundamental to the delivery of corporate improvement 
priorities. Treasury Management activity has a significant impact on the Council’s activity both in 
revenue budget terms and capital investment and is a key factor in facilitating the delivery against 
a number of corporate priorities. 
          
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     
Including finance, human, IT and land 
 
Treasury Management affects the Council’s budget in terms of borrowing costs and 
investment returns. 
   
Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety 
and Risk Management: 

Agenda Item 6Page 39



 

2 
 

N/A 

 

Equality and Diversity 

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   No 

  
Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 
 
1. The report be noted and presented to Full Council. 

 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 

It is statutory requirement under the Local Government Act 2003 and supporting regulations to 
set an annual treasury strategy for borrowing and prepare an annual investment strategy. The 
Council has adopted the Cipfa Code of Practice for Treasury Management which requires a mid-
year report to be submitted to the Audit Committee and Full Council covering the performance 
against this approved strategy. 

  
[...]
the Council.   

 
 1.4 The day to day operation of the treasury management activity is carried out in 

accordance with detailed Treasury Management Practices (TMP’s). Updates to 
these practices for 2013-14 were approved by the Audit Committee on 14th 
March 2013.   

 
1.5 The Council works closely with its treasury management advisers, Arlingclose, 

who assist the Council in formulating views on interest rates, regular updates on 
economic conditions and interest rate expectations, and advise on specific 
borrowing and investment decisions.  

 
1.6 This report therefore provides an update on the Council’s treasury management 

activity for the period ended 30th September 2013 together with performance 
against approved Treasury Management Prudential Indicators. In accordance with 
Treasury Management Practice (TMP) note 6, the report is required to be 
presented to Full Council.  

 
2. Economic Background 
 

2.1 Before reviewing the Council’s performance to date it is appropriate to outline 
the national and economic background within which council officers have 

Page 41



 

4 
 

operated during the first part of the year. The key financial issues are outlined 
below. 

Growth: The UK economy showed some improvement, with consumer 
spending boosting growth. GDP for the first quarter of 2013 was revised up to 
+0.4% and for the second quarter was +0.7%. Recent data suggests a stronger 
rate in quarter three. Revisions by the Office of National Statistics to GDP back-
data showed the UK avoided a double-dip recession in 2012, but that the 
downturn in 2008-09 was deeper than previously estimated. Growth is now still 
over 3% below its peak back in 2007.  

Some positive signs for household spending emerged. The deterioration in real 
earnings growth (i.e. earnings less inflation) slowed, which implied a slower 
erosion of purchasing power.  Consumer confidence improved. Household 
savings rates remained high, which is unsurprising given the uncertain economic 
outlook, but appear to be on a downward track, suggesting spending was being 
driven by borrowing or lower savings. This raises questions about the 
sustainability of the recovery at these rates of growth.  

Inflation: Annual CPI for August (published September) was 2.7%. Inflation fell 
in line with expectations and is expected to remain close to this level throughout 
the autumn. Further out, inflation should fall back towards the 2% target as 
external price pressures fade and a revival in productivity growth curbs domestic 
cost pressures. The oil price (Brent Crude) climbed above $100/barrel on the 
back of political unrest in Egypt and the unresolved crisis in Syria.  

Monetary Policy: There was no change to UK monetary policy with official 
interest rates and asset purchases maintained at 0.5% and £375bn respectively. 
The main development for UK monetary policy was the start of Mark Carney’s 
tenure as Governor and the implementation of forward guidance. Within the 
August Inflation Report, the Bank stated its forward guidance, the main element 
of which is to defer monetary tightening at least until the ILO Unemployment 
Rate falls to a threshold of 7% (among a raft of caveats). The Bank projected that 
the probability of this happening would remain below 50% until 2016. The 
Governor has had to defend the Bank’s guidance in the face of rising financial 
market expectations of an earlier rate rise on the back of the encouraging 
economic data. 

In his testimony to Congress on 22nd May the US Federal Reserve Chairman Ben 
Bernanke stated that, if the emerging recovery in the US economy became 
established, the Fed would reduce its $85bn monthly asset purchase programme 
(QE). The apparent movement by the Fed towards tapering its open-ended QE 
programme prompted extreme asset price volatility in bonds and equities, as 
investors sought to crystallise gains driven by excessive liquidity. As a 
consequence, government bond yields spiked. There had been a growing 
expectation that the Federal Reserve would seek to commence ‘tapering’ in 
September but they took markets by surprise and maintained asset purchases at 
the existing level. 

Global: Whilst the outlook for the global economy appeared to have improved 
over the first half of calendar 2013/14, significant economic risks remain, 
particularly in China and the Eurozone. The Chinese banking system is facing 
tighter liquidity conditions as officials seek to slow down rampant credit growth, 

Page 42



 

5 
 

and, despite the time gained by the ECB to allow individual members and the 
Eurozone as a whole to reform their economies, the Eurozone debt crisis has 
not gone away. The region appears to be dragging itself out of recession and 
September’s German general election passed with little incident but political 
uncertainties, particularly in Italy, could derail any progress towards a more 
balanced and stable regional economy. The US recovery appeared to be in train, 
but a lack of agreement on the federal budget by the end of September caused a 
partial government shutdown at the start of October, which could have an effect 
on GDP growth. Political risks also remain regarding the debt ceiling. 

Money market data and PWLB rate movements over the first half of 2013/14 are 
attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 

3 The Council’s Strategy for 2013/14 
 

3.1 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy was approved by Full Council on 
25th February 2013. As an overriding principle, the strategy proposed that the 
Council would continue to minimise risk contained within its current debt and 
investment portfolios by establishing an integrated debt management and 
investment policy which balanced certainty and security, with liquidity and yield. 
The Council would continue to make use of short term variable rate borrowing, 
whilst at the same time seeking to balance its investments across a range of 
investment instruments, diversifying from pure cash inves
[...]
short-term borrowing has continued to be the most cost effective 

means of financing capital expenditure and cashflow requirements. During the 
first half of the year the level of borrowing was constrained within a maximum 
investment level to generate additional revenue savings whilst maintaining the 
risk of excessive level of investments. By matching any short-term borrowing 
with the available liquid deposits held in bank call accounts, this has lowered 
overall treasury risk by allowing flexibility of reducing debt and investment levels 
at short notice should credit conditions deteriorated. 

 
The Council started the year with £34.887m of short–term loans with £74.005m 
of new loans taken and £56.4m of loans maturing in 2013/14. The average period 
of new loans taken in the period 1st April 2013 to 30th September 2013 was 
101.32 days at an average rate of 0.2739%. Short-term fixed/variable rate 
borrowing is expected to remain attractive for some time as the Bank of England 
maintains the base rate at historically low levels. Subject to credit conditions the 
borrowing strategy for the remainder of the year will be to take further short 
term loans whilst reviewing the potential for any affordable longer-term 
borrowing to improve the maturity profile of the Council’s debt.  

  
4.9 Debt Rescheduling 
 
 There has been no debt rescheduling in the period. Officers along with our 

advisers Arlingclose continue to monitor PWLB interest rates looking for 
opportunities to repay any debt, maximising the savings achieved whilst 
maintaining a balanced maturity profile. 

 
4.10 Overall debt performance for the first part of the year 
 

All new debt taken in 2013-14 has been in short-term borrowing to meet 
cashflow/capital financing requirements. Over the period total loan debt has 
increased by £17.605m as a result of an increase in short-term borrowing due to 
the improvement in credit conditions and the use of cashflow balances. The 
increase in short-term 
[...]
ion Board agreed the key outcomes for the 

Transformation Project and a workshop is now being planned to log the risks to delivery of 
these outcomes and capture key opportunities arising from development of the programme. 

 
6.3 Risks to the Transformation Project outcomes will be tracked operationally via project risk 

logs and an over-arching risk covering the project as a whole will be added to the Strategic 
Risk and Opportunity Register. 

 
7. Information Governance 
 
7.1 I reported to this Committee on 19 September 2013 that despite the continuing work of the 

Information Lead Officers Group (ILOG) an information security breach had occurred in July 2013 
involving a caseload listing being sent to the wrong recipient. 

 

Page 66



Version 1.0 02122013 

7.2 The breach was disclosed to the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) as it had been 
published in the Herald and subsequently, the Council has invited the ICO to carry out an 
audit of its processing of sensitive data which is due to take place in January 2014. 

 
7.3 The ICO have since ruled that the type of data on the caseload listing was not sufficient to 

initiate their regulatory intervention as it consisted solely of children’s and social workers’ 
names and did not include any sensitive or other identifying information. 

 
7.4 The ICO have now closed their investigation into this incident and no monetary penalty 

notice will be imposed. 
 
7.5 Further to the above incident, ILOG initiated a staff awareness campaign during October 

2013.  Guidance pages were published on the staffroom intranet page under the main banner 
heading over the course of 5 weeks.  They were entitled ‘Check before you send’, ‘No file 
tipping’, ‘Don’t be a loser’, ‘Walls have ears’ and ‘Could this happen here?’. 

 
7.6 The campaign was followed up with a ‘Data Safe’ eLearning training course that all staff with 

computer access must undertake by the end of the year. 
 
7.7 The course concludes with a seri
[...]


Audit Plan 2013/2014 External Auditor 
Grant Thornton  

  
 

  
 

  
13 

  
 

 

               

Audit Fee Letter 2013/2014 External Auditor 
Grant Thornton  

  
19 

  
 

  
 

  
 

 

               

Review of rolling workplan Lead Officer/DSO 13 
  

19 
  

12 
  

13 
  

 
 

√ 

               

ICT Update Mel Gwynn  
  

19 
  

 
  

 
   

               

Information Commissioners 
Audit Mike Hocking  

  
 

  
 

  
13 

   

 

P
age 112


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT (SIX MONTH PROGRESS REPORT)
	6 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REVIEW 2013/14
	7 OPERATIONAL RISK AND OPPORTUNITY MANAGEMENT - UPDATE REPORT
	8 COVERT SURVEILLANCE RIPA
	9 AUDIT UPDATE - GRANT THORNTON
	10 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2012/2013
	11 CERTIFICATION REPORT 2012/13
	12 REVIEW OF ROLLING WORKPLAN



Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee Thursday 12 December 2013 

Audit Committee 
 

Thursday 12 December 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Wheeler, in the Chair. 
Councillor Dr. Mahony, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Murphy, Stark and Stevens.  
 
Independent Members:   
Mr Stewart and Mr Clarke. 
 
Apologies for absence: Ros Badger. 
 
Also in attendance:   Simon Arthurs (Group Accountant), David Bray (Senior Audit Manager for 
Grant Thornton), Brenda Davies (Audit Manager), Mike Hocking (Head of Corporate Risk and 
Insurance), Rob Hutchins (Head of Devon Audit Partnership), Andrew Liddicott (Senior 
Accountant), Barrie Morris (Director for Grant Thornton), David Northey (Head of Finance) and 
Helen Rickman (Democratic Support Officer). 
 
The meeting started at 2.10 pm and finished at 3.55 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended. 
 

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct. 
 

35. MINUTES   
 
The minutes of 19 September 2013 were approved as a correct record. 
 

36. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 

37. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT (SIX MONTH PROGRESS REPORT)   
 
Rob Hutchins (Head of Devon Audit Partnership) and Brenda Davies (Audit Manager) provided 
the Committee with the Internal Audit Annual Report (Six Month Progress Report). 
 
Members were informed that –  
 
(a) the report detailed the position statement on the audit work carried out 

since September 2013 based on work performed to date during 2013/14; 
 



Audit Committee Thursday 12 December 2013 

(b) Appendix A provided progress on audits undertaken up until November 
2013; 
 

(c) it was the opinion of Internal Audit that adequate controls were in place to 
control operations in the Council; 
 

(d) 70% of planned audits had commenced and 42% of audit fieldwork was 
completed; 

(e) customer satisfaction remained high; 
 

(f) officers were confident that the Internal Audit Plan would be delivered as 
expected; 
 

(g) management were aware of strategic risks and mitigating controls had been 
established; 
 

(h) there were no significant concerns identified in the Corporate Services, Place  
and People departments however the audit of Fostering and Adoption Panel 
Processes/ EDRMS  (Electronic Document and Records Management System) 
highlighted that progress was slow for sending documents electronically and 
implementing an EDRMS. Officers advised Members that progress had been 
made and this issue was moving forward; 
 

(i) the delivery of the audit plan to schools had made progress and was to a good 
standard; 
 

(j) work had continued on providing support to the Devon and Cornwall 
Constabulary as part of the investigation at St Boniface’s Catholic College 
however charges of fraud were dropped by the Crown Prosecution Service 
therefore the Partnership’s involvement in the case had come to an end; 
 

(k) the Devon Audit Partnership, as part of the 2012/13 National Fraud Initiative 
(NFI) data matching exercise, continued to monitor the work undertaken 
within departments. A total of 9,316 matches were received of which 2,739 
were categorised by the Audit Commission as the highest priority. A total of  
4,449 matches had been processed of which 683 errors and three potential 
frauds had been identified. 

 
In response to questions raised it was reported that –  
 
(l) officers confirmed that the issue involving the Electronic Document and 

Records Management System, as part of the Fostering & Adoption Panel 
Processes, was making progress, delays were due to the lack of resources 
available to test the solution being offered; 
 

(m) officers confirmed that there were a lot of changes taking place with regards 
to ICT arrangements in the Council; Internal Audit had been working through 
logs of audited work and were working to manage issues in order to make 
the management more efficient and less time consuming. There were ongoing 
discussions regarding the Civica system and how it could be enhanced to give 



Audit Committee Thursday 12 December 2013 

managers more access to real time data; this would be reported to the 
Committee at the March 2014 meeting; 
 

(n) information regarding delays at the Data Centre at Windsor House would be 
reported to Members at their scheduled March 2014 meeting; 
 

(o) the old mini bus fleet identified in the report for replacement had a small 
residual value; the Council would go through a dealer to try and sell the 
vehicles however this was not always successful; 
 

(p) the customer survey results, shown on page 36 of the agenda pack, 
demonstrated that 3% of those questions did not consider that the draft audit 
report was issued on a timely basis; auditors confirmed that this could be 
because of a variety of reasons including the sickness or working 
arrangements. It was confirmed that Internal Audit had part time staff and 
whilst they supported flexible working, part time working hours could affect 
the service provided to the client. More information regarding the specific 
details of draft reports issued would be provided to Members; 
 

(q) the pie charts depicting the results of the customer survey were from the 
customer base of Devon Audit Partnership and not just the Council; 
 

(r) officers confirmed that the service area for the Control of fuel, fuel cards and 
fuel contained were under different management and requested an audit; a 
final audit report had been issued and an action plan was in place to 
implement any necessary changes and controls; 
 

(s) auditors were continuing to look at pupil data being held at schools in order 
to help improve the service; 
 

(t) St Boniface’s Catholic College was a local payment school responsible for 
managing their own budgets; the school was now under the umbrella of the 
City Council however, initially the college had procured a school financial 
information management system that was not used elsewhere in the country. 
The information management system was now the same as those used by 
other schools in the city and the college was expected to transfer into 
academy status; 
 

(u) auditors confirmed that the new iTrent payroll system had been implemented; 
it was considered that due to the long standing dedicated payroll team there 
were controls in place with an action plan going forward. 

 
Agreed that –  
 
1. officers would provide Members with more information regarding the delays 

of the implementation of the Electronic Document and Records Management 
System; 
 

2. an update regarding the Civica system would be reported to the Committee 
at the March 2014 meeting; 



Audit Committee Thursday 12 December 2013 

 
3. information regarding delays at the Data Centre at Windsor House would be 

reported to Members at their scheduled March 2014 meeting; 
 

4. the legality of St Boniface’s Catholic College debt being transferred to the 
Council is investigated in order to ascertain the feasibility of recovering the 
lost money; 
 

5. the report is noted. 
 
 

38. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REVIEW 2013/14   
 
Simon Arthurs (Group Accountant) and Andrew Liddicott (Senior Accountant) provided the 
Committee with the Treasury Management Mid-Year Review for 2013/14. 
 
Members were informed that –  
 
(a) the report provided an update on the progress and outcomes against the 

Treasury Management Strategy for the six month period ending at 30 
September 2013; 
 

(b) Treasury management was highly regulated because of the short, medium and 
long term approach and was supported by cross party representation; 
 

(c) the Council worked closely with its treasury management advisors, 
Arlingclose, who assisted the Council in formulating views on interest rates, 
regular updates on economic conditions and interest rate expectations, and 
advise on specific borrowing and investment decisions; 
 

(d) the UK economy showed some improvement with the GDP, for the first 
quarter of 2013, revised to +0.4%. The Office of National Statistics showed 
the UK avoided a double dip recession in 2012; 
 

(e) annual CPI for August was 2.7%, inflation fell in line with expectations and was 
expected to remain close to this level throughout the autumn;  
 

(f) there was no change to UK monetary policy with official interest rates 
maintained at 0.5%; within the August Inflation report, the Bank stated its 
forward guidance to defer monetary tightening at least until the ILO 
Unemployment Rate fell to a threshold of 7% - it was projected that the 
probability of this happening would remain below 50% until 2016; 
 

(g) officers were required maximise the cost of carry to reduce borrowing; 
 

(h) the Council’s strategy proposed that the Council would continue to minimise 
risk contained within its current debt and investment portfolios by 
establishing an integrated debt management and investment policy which 
balanced certainty and security with liquidity and yield; 



Audit Committee Thursday 12 December 2013 

 
(i) there had not been debt rescheduling in the period identified in the report 

however Officers, along with the Council’s advisors, continued to monitor 
PWLB (Public Works Loan Board) interest rates in order to repay any debt 
maximising the savings achieved; 
 

(j) over the period identified in the report total loan debt had increased by 
£17.605m as a result of an increase in short-term borrowing due to the 
improvement in credit conditions and the use of cash-flow balances; 
 

(k) the Council had received 79%  of monies invested in the Icelandic banks. 
 
In response to questions raised it was reported that –  
 
(l) on page 55 of the agenda pack, the percentage of money received from 

Heritable bank should have read 94%; 
 

(m) new debt had been taken out to pay for the ferry, electronic tolling and the 
landing adjustment for the Tamar Bridge; 
 

(n) in 2013/14 the grant from the Government was paid up front in April to the 
approximate total of 30m. 

 
 
Under this item the Chair reminded Members of the Sub-Committee scheduled for 23 January 
2014 to discuss the Treasury Management report. 
 
Agreed that the report is noted and submitted to Full Council.  
 

39. OPERATIONAL RISK AND OPPORTUNITY MANAGEMENT - UPDATE REPORT   
 
Mike Hocking (Head of Corporate Risk and Insurance) provided the Committee with an update 
on Operational Risk and Opportunity Management. 
 
Members were advised that –  
 
(a) the total number of operational risks reported had decreased from 159 to 

140 comprising of three red risks, 67 amber risks and 70 green risks; 
 

(b) it was considered that one of the reasons for the decrease in the number of 
risks was due to a risk review within the Chief Executive’s Office; 
 

(c) the three red risks related to Medium Term Financial Strategy issues, 
increasing homelessness as a result of the welfare reform changes and the 
deterioration of the condition of the City’s Highway network; 
 

(d) the Transformation Project was aiming to deliver a significant amount of the 
64m budget gap; a workshop was being planned to log the risks to delivery of 
outcomes; risks to project outcomes would be tracked via project logs and 



Audit Committee Thursday 12 December 2013 

the over-arching risk would be added to the Strategic Risk and Opportunity 
Register; 
 

(e) it may be useful for Members to invite the Director responsible for the 
Transformation Programme to attend a future meeting to outline the 
governance of the Transformation Project; 
 

(f) an information security breach occurred in July 2013 involving a caseload 
listing being sent to the wrong recipient; the ICO (Information 
Commissioners Office) ruled that the type of data on the caseload listing was 
not sufficient to initiate their regularity intervention; no monetary penalty 
notice was imposed; 
 

(g) the Council took the decision to invite the Information Commissioner to 
undertake an audit; it was expected that this would happen at the end of 
January 2014; further information on this matter would be provided to 
Members in March 2014; 
 

(h) a mandatory data safe eLearning course had been designed for all council staff 
with access to a computer; 37% of all computer users had completed the 
course; 
 

(i) Devon Audit Partnership undertook an independent review of the Council’s 
information governance arrangements and sent out questionnaires to a range 
of staff members to gauge the level of awareness across the organisation; 
Members would be provided with an update in March 2014. 

 
In response to questions raised it was reported that –  
 
(j) the data safe eLearning course took approximately 30 minutes to one hour to 

complete; 
 

(k) the Data safe eLearning course was designed for members of staff however 
officers were in discussions with the Democratic and Members Support 
Manager to issue something similar for elected members; it was considered 
that this may be guidance other than a quiz; 
 

(l) the Head of Corporate Risk and Insurance would provide Members with a 
refresher on the scoring system for risks; 
 

(m) since the information security breach in July 2013 the Council had initiated a 
staff awareness campaign during October 2013; guidance pages were 
published on the Council’s staffroom web pages; 
 

(n) the breach was considered to be a human error and sanctions had been 
undertaken to prevent such information security breaches to happen again. 

 
 
 



Audit Committee Thursday 12 December 2013 

Agreed that –  
 
1. the Interim Director for Corporate Services is invited to the March 2014 

Audit Committee in order to provide Members with an outline of the 
governance arrangements of the Transformation Project; 
 

2. the Committee note and endorse the current position with regard to 
operational risk and opportunity management. 

 
40. COVERT SURVEILLANCE RIPA   

 
Members were advised that there were no revisions proposed to the surveillance policy however 
the Covert Surveillance RIPA report was also scheduled on the work programme for March 2014 
so that Members could receive the outcome of the Interception of Communications 
Commissioner Office investigation that was scheduled for Tuesday 2 December 2013. 
 
Members noted the update. 
 

41. AUDIT UPDATE - GRANT THORNTON   
 
David Bray (Senior Audit Manager – Grant Thornton) provided the Committee with the Audit 
Update. 
 
Members were informed that –  
 
(a) the audit update was a retrospective exercise that reported on the progress 

of Grant Thornton in delivering their responsibilities as external auditors; 
 

(b) the audit for 2012/13 was complete and the annual audit letter had been 
produced; 
 

(c) the final accounts audit and the value for money conclusion for 2013/14 were 
not yet due; the deadline was 30 June 2014; 
 

(d) Grant Thornton were proposing to start their audit early; monthly meetings 
had been arranged to look at issues carried forward from 2012/13 and discuss 
potential challenges; 
 

(e) Grant Thornton were running a series of final accounts workshops across the 
country in order to give officers an understanding of key issues; there was a 
workshop scheduled on 18 February 2014 at Exeter; 
 

(f) the Value for Money update would be submitted to the Committee in March 
2014. 

 
In response to questions raised it was reported that –  
 
(g) the question on page 79 of the report prompted Councillors to question if 

they were adequately trained for financial planning in order to challenge 
officers effectively in relation to strategic objectives; several Councillors had 



Audit Committee Thursday 12 December 2013 

recently attended a training workshop in which officers ran through the 
whole process of how the budget linked to the corporate plan and objectives; 
 

(h) Grant Thornton recently issued a national report regarding financial resilience 
in local government; it was considered that robust plans were in place but 
challenging times were expected for 2016; 
  

(i) the Lead Officer confirmed that the Council reviewed the proposed 
amendments and assessed the potential impact of the 2014/15 Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the UK; consultation had only 
recently closed however officers were keeping up to date with new 
developments; 
 

(j) the Lead Officer confirmed to the Committee that dedicated officers were 
working through the list of considerations from the Audit update report. 

 
Agreed that the Audit Update is noted. 
 

42. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2012/2013   
 
Barrie Morris (Director for Grant Thornton) provided the Committee with the Annual Audit 
Letter 2012/13. 
 
Members were informed that –  
 
(a) the Annual Audit Letter summarises the key findings arising from the work 

carried out for the year ending 31 March 2013; 
 

(b) the audit conclusions provided in relation to 2012/13 were as follows: 
 

 • an unqualified opinion on the accounts which give a true and fair view of 
the Council’s financial position as at 31 March 2013 and its income and 
expenditure for the year; 
 

 • an unqualified conclusion in respect of the Council’s arrangements for 
securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources; 
 

 • an unqualified opinion on the Council’s Whole of Government 
Accounts submission; 
 

 • Grant Thornton certified the non domestic rates return without 
amendment and Grant Thornton were working on the other two claims 
and returns that were subject to external assurance; 
 

(c) a key issue facing the Council in the future was the status of the waste 
partnership and its governance and accounting treatment; clarification was 
required however Council officers from all three local authorities were due to 
meet to discuss arrangements; 
 



Audit Committee Thursday 12 December 2013 

(d) Appendix A set out the audit fees; Members were advised that that a 40% 
discount had been applied due to the Grant Certification Fee; 

 
The Chair thanked and congratulated staff in the preparation of the accounts. 
 
Agreed that the Annual Audit Letter 2012/13 is noted. 
 

43. CERTIFICATION REPORT 2012/13   
 
David Bray (Senior Audit Manager – Grant Thornton) provided the Committee with the 
Certification Report 2012/13. 
 
Members were informed that –  
 
(a) the report summarises Grant Thornton’s overall assessment of the Council’s 

management arrangements in respect of the certification process; three claims 
and returns were certified for the financial year 2012/13; 
 

(b) the three claims included the Housing Benefits return, the Teachers’ pensions 
return and the NNDR return which amounted to a combined total 
expenditure of £214.775m. 

 
Agreed that the Certification Report 2012/13 is noted. 
 

44. REVIEW OF ROLLING WORKPLAN   
 
Members noted the workplan. 
 
Agreed that the following items are added to the rolling workplan –  
 
1. an update on the Civica system to be scheduled for March 2014; 

 
2. an update on the delays in the Data Centre to be scheduled for March 2014; 

 
3. for the Interim Director for Corporate Services to attend a future meeting to 

outline the governance arrangements for the Transformation Project; 
 

45. DATE AND VENUE OF FUTURE AUDIT MEETINGS   
 
The Committee noted the date and venue of the future audit meetings. 
 
Under this item the Chair reminded the Committee of the 23 January 2014 Audit Sub Committee 
which was scheduled to consider the Treasury Management Strategy. As a result of a request to 
change the start time of the meeting the Chair advised Members that he would liaise with 
members of the Committee and would confirm the start time once discussions had taken place. 
 

46. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 


